
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
27 November 2015

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2015 at 11:15 AM, which you are requested to 
attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)
Audit Committee Minutes 25 September 2015.

4. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
Verbal report by Audit Scotland, External Auditors.

5. INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES (Pages 7 - 14)
Report by Chief Internal Auditor.

6. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2015 - 2016 (Pages 15 - 
106)
Report by Chief Internal Auditor.

7. EXTERNAL & INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2014 - 2015 (Pages 107 - 
112)
Report by Chief Internal Auditor.

8. DRAFT ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 (Pages 113 - 118)
Report by Chief Internal Auditor.



9. RISK MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW (Pages 119 - 150)
Report by Head of Strategic Finance.

10. STRATEGIC RISK ASSURANCE MAPPING EXERCISE (Pages 151 - 162)
Report by External Auditors.

11. AUDIT COMMITTEE DEVELOPMENT PLAN (Pages 163 - 166)
Report by Vice –Chair Audit Committee.

12. AUDIT COMMITTEE WORKPLAN (Pages 167 - 172)
Audit Committee Workplan 2015 – 2016.

Audit Committee

  Martin Caldwell (Chair)           Sheila Hill (Vice-Chair)
  Councillor Michael Breslin Councillor Maurice Corry

Councillor Iain MacDonald Councillor Richard Trail
Councillor Iain MacLean

Contact: Shona Marshall                  Tel. No. 01546 604407



MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD 

on FRIDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2015 

Present: Martin Caldwell (Chair)

Councillor Michael Breslin
Councillor Maurice Corry

Councillor Richard Trail
Sheila Hill

Attending: Steve Barrett, Interim Head of Strategic Finance
Kevin Anderson, Chief Internal Auditor
Peter Cupples, Finance Manager
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director – Customer Services
Graeme Forrester, Area Committee Manager
Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR
Rona Gold, Community Planning Manager
Samantha Quarton, Community Planning Officer
Fiona Mitchell-Knight, Audit Scotland
Russell Smith, Audit Scotland
David Jamieson, Audit Scotland

Prior to the start of the meeting the Chair took the opportunity to thank Steve Barrett 
for his contribution in the work of the Audit Committee and Council as Interim Head 
of Strategic Finance and wished him all the best for the future.  It was noted that 
Kirsty Flanagan would take up the post of Head of Strategic Finance from 1 October 
2015.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was intimated on behalf of Councillor Iain S MacLean.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

3. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Audit Committee of 19 June 2015 were approved as a correct 
record. 

Councillor Michael Breslin sought clarification on the decision of the committee to 
note Item 4: Progress Report on ADP Partnership. The Chairman provided 
clarification. 

It was brought to Members attention that under Item 10 “Feedback Analysis – Audit 
Committee Effectiveness Session/Audit Committee Development Plan 15 – 16” that 
a combined report by the Chairs of the Audit Committee and Performance Review 
and Scrutiny Committee (PRS) on the protocols for forwarding/co-ordinating Audit 
reports to PRS would now be brought to the December meeting of the Committee.



Also under Item 17 “National Fraud Initiative in Scotland” members were informed 
that the 2015 NFI report would be available in June 2016.

Decision

The Committee noted the position.

4. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTING - UPDATE 

The Committee considered a report which provided the Audit Committee with an 
annual update on progress against the process for scrutiny of the council’s 
performance management processes and procedures previously agreed by the Audit 
Committee in June 2013.  

Decision

The Audit Committee noted progress against the agreed scrutiny process for the 
council’s performance management system and procedures.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 25 September 
2015, submitted)

5. REVIEW OF COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP GOVERNANCE 

The Committee considered a report which informed the Audit Committee of the 
2014/15 review of governance arrangements for the Argyll and Bute Community 
Planning Partnership (CPP). 
 
Members praised the progress being made on CPP Management Committee 
membership and improvements in reporting of meeting highlights.

Decision

The Audit Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Community Services dated 25 
September 2015, submitted)

6. REVIEW OF CHORD ACTION PLAN 

The Committee considered a report which updated Members on progress of the 
action plan agreed after the Internal Audit Review of CHORD 2014 / 15.

Discussion took place on Prince 2 methodology and the role of project boards.

Decision

The Audit Committee;

(i) noted the successful completion of the actions taken under the action plan 
agreed after the Internal Audit Review of CHORD 2014/15; and



(ii) agreed to remove the item Review of CHORD Action Plan from the 
Committee Work Plan 2015 – 16.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 25 September  
2015, submitted)

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ASSURANCE REPORT 

The Committee considered a report which outlined the management arrangements 
and audit activities in place relating to the Councils treasury function to provide 
assurance to the Audit Committee that the risks and controls related to the Council’s 
treasury activities were properly managed.

It was noted that a training course was being arranged for Members on Treasury 
Management, and details on this would be provided in due course.

Decision

The Committee noted the report.

(Reference: Report by Interim Head of Strategic Finance dated 25 September 2015, 
submitted)

8. AUDITED FINANCIAL ACCOUNTS 

The Committee considered a report which set out the outcome of the External 
Auditors, Audit Scotland audit of the Council’s financial statements for 2014 – 15. 

Decision

The Committee approved the Annual Accounts for signature and that they be 
submitted to Council for approval.

(Reference: Report by Interim Head of Strategic Finance dated 25 September 2015, 
submitted)

9. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 

The Committee considered: the proposed annual audit report to Members and the 
Controller of Audit in accordance with ISA260 International Standard on Auditing; 
and a draft letter of representation under ISA 580 to be signed and returned by the 
Accountable Officer with signed financial statements prior to the independent 
auditor’s opinion being certified.

External Auditors gave Members an overview of each of the main subject areas 
within the report, being;

 audit of the 14/15 financial statements
 financial management and sustainability
 governance and transparency
 best value; and
 outook



No issues of substantive concern were raised. Members noted that the annual audit 
report would be issued in final form after the financial statements had been certified.

Consideration was also given to a separate ISA260 report in relation to the audit of 
Charitable Trusts administered by Argyll and Bute Council.

Decision 

The Audit Committee noted the contents of the reports and the draft letters of 
representation under ISA 580.

(Reference: Reports by Audit Scotland dated 25 September 2015, submitted)

10. INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES 

The Committee considered a report which provided a summary of Internal Audit activity 
and progress during Quarter 2.

Members were given an update on the number of National Fraud Initiative Matches as 
being 315 matches completed with 141 in progress.  These are to be completed by 30 
September 2015.

Decision

The Committee noted the content of the report.

(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 25 September 2015, submitted)

11. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2015 - 2016 

The Committee considered a report which provided executive summaries and details 
on 8 audits that had been undertaken by Internal Audit and the recommendations 
that had been identified as a result of these audits.

In depth discussion took place on the Health and Social Care Integration internal 
audit and the workload which required to be completed by 1 April 2016.

Decision

The Committee noted the content of the summary report and detail within each 
individual report in respect of the following audits;

 Airports
 LEADER
 FLAG
 Education
 Electronic Signatures
 Health and Social Care Governance
 Planning Enforcement
 Single Outcome Agreement



(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 25 September 2015, submitted)

12. EXTERNAL & INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2014 - 2015 

The Committee considered an Internal Audit document on the progress made by 
departmental management in implementing the recommendations made by both 
External Audit and Internal Audit. The report and attached appendices were the 
results of a review performed by Internal Audit for recommendations due to be 
implemented by 31 July 2015.

Discussion took place in relation to an instance of non-compliance in respect of a 
previous audit finding which was referenced within the report. The Executive Director 
of Customer Services provided Members with a management response in respect of 
the issues raised.

Decision

The Committee noted the content of the report.

(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 25 September 2015, submitted)

13. AUDIT COMMITTEE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

The Committee considered a report which provided a summary and update of 
progress with Development Plan action points. 

Decision

The Committee noted the report and content of 15/16 Audit Committee development 
plan.

(Reference: Report by Vice Chair Audit Committee dated 25 September 2015, 
submitted)

14. AUDIT COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 

The Committee considered the outline workplan to facilitate forward planning of 
reports to the Audit Committee.

Members were informed that the Risk Management Annual Assurance Report would 
be brought to the December meeting of the Audit Committee.

Decision

The Committee noted the workplan.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 25 September 
2015, submitted)





ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE

STRATEGIC FINANCE 04 DECEMBER 2015

INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The objective of the report is to provide a summary of Internal Audit activity and 
progress during Quarter 3.

1.2 Core activities together with a progress update statement are shown below. 

 15/16 Audit Plan progress: Audit plan is currently on track. 

 Individual Audits undertaken: 8 individual audits have been completed 
during the period.  Of these 8 audits, 7 are rated substantial and 1 is rated 
Limited.  

 Continuous Monitoring Programme Testing: A number of auditable units 
are subject to continuous testing. Reporting is by exception. Management 
have responded to previous quarter notifications and there are no outstanding 
issues. 

 National Fraud Initiative: Good progress has been made in completing 
matches.  A new release of Council Tax matches has taken place and work 
has commenced.

 Development Plan: Progress continues to be made against revised 
development plan action points. All items are currently on track.

 Performance indicators: Revised indicators are in place and current status 
is on track / green.



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE

STRATEGIC FINANCE 04 DECEMBER 2015

INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES

2. INTRODUCTION

2.1 The objective of the report is to provide an update on Internal Audit activity 
during Quarter 3 against a number of areas;

 15/16 Audit Plan progress 
 Individual Audits undertaken 
 Continuous Monitoring Programme Testing
 National Fraud Initiative 
 Internal Audit Development Plan
 Performance indicators

3. RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The Audit Committee is asked to note the content of the report.

4. DETAIL

4.1 The Audit Plan is currently on track. All Audits planned for completion during 
quarter 3 are anticipated to be complete by close of the period.  A reduced 
number of reports are being submitted this cycle as a consequence of the early 
scheduling of the December meeting.

4.2 There is an emerging risk in respect of potential long term absence which may 
impact the timely completion of the 15/16 Audit Plan. Management are 
currently discussing mitigating actions.

4.3 Audits completed to November are detailed in Table 1.

Table 1: Summary of Audits performed in Quarter 2 2015/16:

Audit Name Level of 
Assurance

No. of 
recommendations

High 
Recommendations

Early Years – Compliance 
with Young People Bill 
(600 hrs)

Substantial 5 1

Education – Equality of 
Provision Looked After 
Children

Substantial 4 0

Performance Management Substantial 8 1
Procurement (PECOS) Limited 11 1
Procurement - Tendering Substantial 7 2
Risk Management Substantial 2 0
Taxi Licencing Substantial 2 0



4.4 Audits planned for the Quarter 4 15/16 are shown in the table below. 

4.5 A number of areas which were previously subject to individual audits now form 
part of our continuous monitoring programme. These areas are tested on a 
regular basis and detailed reporting will be by exception to Audit Committee. 
Standard audit tests are applied relevant to each auditable unit.  A follow up 
process is in place whereby management are advised of findings and where 
appropriate, requested to take remedial actions.  There are currently no 
outstanding follow-up points arising from previous quarters testing.  Tab
[...]
er Early 

Years 

January 2016 

5. Payment Controls High/ 

Medium 

or Low 

  

Duplication whereby invoices are 

retrospectively put onto Pecos. 

Manual input is 

duplication and leads to 

increase risk of error. 

Low Review process to 

eliminate manual input 

where appropriate. 

Principal Officer Early 

Years 

 

March 2016 



 

 

 

Contact Details 

Name  Moira Weatherstone 

Address Whitegates, Lochgilphead, Argyll, PA31 8RT 

Telephone 01546 604394 

Email moira.weatherstone@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

www.argyll-bute.gov.uk  

Argyll & Bute – Realising our potential together 

 





 
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL
STRATEGIC FINANCE

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

04 DECEMBER 2015
  
 
EXTERNAL & INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2014 – 2015.
 
 
 1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
  
 1.1    Internal Audit document the progress made by departmental management 

in implementing the recommendations made by both External Audit and 
Internal Audit. This report and attached appendices are the results from a 
review performed by Internal Audit for recommendations due to be 
implemented by 31 October 2015.

  
1.2 The process requires departmental Executive Directors assigning a 3rd tier 

officer to act as the sole contact for the follow up of both external and 
internal recommendations.  The contact role involves updating both the 
Executive Directors and Internal Audit on progress with agreed audit 
recommendation implementation.

1.3 Appendix 1 is a statistical summary of all agreed recommendations arising 
from National, External and Internal Audit reports by department. Detailed 
is the number of recommendations due as at 31 October 2015, the number 
implemented, the number of agreed future recommendations and their 
status, e.g. on course etc.

1.4 Appendix 2 provides a summary as at 31 October 2015, of all outstanding 
recommendations from National, External and Internal Audit reports by 
department and service. Detailed is the report name along with the 
weakness identified, agreed
[...]
                                                                    
N/A                                                                                     

SERVICE ROADS & AMENITY SERVICES
REPORT NAME REVIEW OF CREMATORIUM 2014/15

3 It is unclear as to whether the applicant Initial meeting has taken place. A new 31 March 2015 Draft policy document is to be altered after Delayed but rescheduled
or the undertaker is the customer of protocol is being developed regarding 31 August 2015 feedback from consultation. Streetscene Area Manager in 
the Council. debt recovery from funerals.         30 November 2015 consultation with Principal 

           MEDIUM Accountant and Legal Services
Accountant and Legal Services

10 November 2015 Page 2 of 2



 
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL
STRATEGIC FINANCE

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

  4 DECEMBER 2015
  
 
DRAFT ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 
 

1. SUMMARY

 1.1 This report introduces the draft Annual Audit Plan for financial year 
2016/17.  

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS

  2.1 To note proposed content and feedback any comments to the Chief 
Internal Auditor.

3. DETAILS
  

3.1 The Committee agreed that a draft audit plan would be submitted to the 
December meeting of the Audit Committee to allow members to review 
proposals and feedback any comments to the Chief Internal Auditor prior to 
approving the finalised plan at the March meeting of the committee.

3.2

3.3 

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) stipulate that the 
Council’s internal audit plan must be risk based and focused on 
governance, risk and controls to allow the chief internal Chief Internal 
Auditor to provide an annual opinion on the Council’s internal control 
framework, based on the work undertake during the year. This annual 
opinion informs the Annual Governance Statement.

The draft Annual Audit Plan in shown in Appendix 1. The audits detailed in 
the audit plan have been selected using a risk based assessment of our 
audit universe which is all of the auditable a
[...]
ment areas of 

activity.

 Strategic Risk Register 
 Risk Appetite
 Operational Risk Registers
 CIPFA Benchmarking
 Annual Assurance Statement review
 Annual review of Policy, Strategy and Guidance.
 Risk Management Action Plan

 
1.3 Overall Argyll and Bute’s risk management activity is assessed as “embedded and 

integrated” which is defined as “A framework of risk management processes in place 
and used to support service delivery”.

1.4 Risk Management processes and protocols continue to improve and development is 
on-going. Specific work for 2015/2016 is targeted at the development of a shared risk 
register in respect of the Health and Social Care Integration project.

1.5 Operational Risk information is evidenced as being reviewed and updated. A number 
of red risks are showing within individual registers, however, mitigating plans and 
actions are in place to address these. A review of red risk information will take place 
over the autumn /winter period with findings reported February 2016.

1.6 Risk Assurance Statements, Risk Profile data and CIPFA Benchmarking analysis 
demonstrate consistency of approach in respect of risk management activity.

1.7 Risk Appetite work is on-going and a draft General Statement of appetite has been 
developed together with suggested tolerance levels for each of the strategic risks.

1.8  A risk management action plan is in place for 2015/16 which outlines a number of key 
actions.

1.9 Audit Committee is requested to note the continued good progress in respect of 
integrating and embedding risk management.



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 4 DECEMBER 2015

RISK MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 This report sets out a summary of the progress and key issues / developments 
in relation to risk management and key related activities.  

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Members are requested to note the content of the report and further note the 
continued good progress in respect of integrating 
[...]
 MAPPING EXERCISE

1 SUMMARY

1.1 This report sets out internal audit's assessment of the sources of assurance 
for the Audit Committee on the management of the Council's strategic risks.  

The report describes the approach to the work and the outcomes, including 
recommendations for future internal audit work. 

Appendix A highlights our overall assessment against each of the strategic 
risks.  It should be noted that the assessment is based on the level of 
assurance that the Committee can rely on at each level.  A 'low' level 
therefore highlights where there are gaps in evidence of active /targeted 
actions /activity and therefore the level of assurance that can be given, 
rather than an assessment on the management of that risk. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Audit Committee notes the Risk Assurance Map at Appendix A.

2.2 The Audit Committee considers implications for the Internal Audit annual 
plans in 2016-17 and 2017-18.  

3 BACKGROUND

3.1 We agreed with the Audit Committee that internal audit would prepare and 
update an assurance mapping exercise on an annual basis to:

 give senior management and elected/committee members comfort 
that there is a comprehensive risk and assurance framework with no 
duplicated effort or potential gaps

 ensure that internal audit plans are targeted to address the key risks 
facing the Council, and where assurance gaps remain

 identify any potential areas of overlap or duplication of assurance.

3.2 Appendix A provides a summary of the Council’s strategic assurance map 
which follows the three lines of defence model.  

The assurance map details where the Audit Committee can gain assurance 
against the monitoring and management of strategic risks.



The assurance map is based on the following three lines of defence model:

First Line Second Line Third Line
The first level of the 
defence is the control
environment - the 
business operations 
that perform day to day 
risk management
activity

Oversight functions 
such 
[...]
tively 
managed.  Services 
fail to achieve agreed 
performance levels.

Amber 6 Amber 6  Service Planning 
process

 PPMF including 
quarterly 
reporting

 DMT exception 
reporting/monitori
ng

 Quarterly 
performance 
reports to the 
PRS Committee. 

Internal audit:
 Performance Management 

review

Coverage across all 
three lines of 
defence. 





ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 4 DECEMBER 2015

AUDIT COMMITTEE DEVELOPMENT PLAN

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides a progress update in respect of the Audit Committee 
Development Plan action points. The plan is a rolling document and is 
underpinned by effectiveness session activity.

1.2

1.3

A number of action points were completed by September deadline and as agreed 
by the committee these have been removed from the plan. Similarly action points 
with Quarter 3 deadlines and which are showing as complete will also be removed 
from the plan subject to member agreement.

 A number of new action points were identified during the Committee’s September 
2015 effectiveness session and these have been added to the development and 
are noted below.

1. Agenda Management: Review Audit Committee terms of reference and 
ensure work-plan aligns to requirements. Ensure Internal Audit reports are 
given sufficient profile within the agenda and where possible feature early in 
the agenda.  

2. Report Review Forum: To aid committee effectiveness and manage 
business, members agreed that an arrangement be introduced which will 
provide members with the opportunity to discuss issues in detail with 
colleagues and the Chief Internal Auditor prior to the formal meeting of the 
Committee. The detail will be developed over the next few months however 
it is proposed that these sessions will be introduced for 16/17 Audit Plan 
and will be on-line via micro-soft lync. 

3. Member Feedback / Questions: Consideration to a protocol where 
members have a series of questions for officers and wh
[...]
 coverage of 
internal audit to meet their 
assurance requirements

    IA to prepare indicative 2016-17 annual audit plan for 
December audit committee meeting, to ensure that 
Audit Committee members have the opportunity to 
comment on the plan.

Chief Internal 
Auditor

December 
2015

Complete



Audit Committee Work Plan 2015 - 2016

December 2015:  This is an outline plan to facilitate forward planning of reports to the Audit Committee.
Date Report Designation Lead Service Regularity of 

occurrence/
consideration 

Date of Reports to 
Committee 
Services

Additional Comment

Friday 4 December  
2015

External Audit Progress 
Report

Verbal report by
Audit Scotland, 
External Auditors

By exception 25 November 2015

Internal Audit  Summary of 
Activities

Chief Internal Auditor Quarterly 25 November 2015

Internal Audit Reports to 
Audit Committee 
2015 - 2016

Chief Internal Auditor Quarterly 25 November 2015

External & Internal Audit 
Report Follow – Up 
2014 – 2015 

Chief Internal Auditor Quarterly 25 November 2015

Draft Annual Audit Plan 
2016/17

Chief Internal Auditor Annual 25 November 2015

Risk Management 
Overview

Head of Strategic 
Finance

Annual 25 November 2015

Strategic Risk Assurance 
Mapping Exercise

Grant Thornton Audit 
Partners

Annual 25 November  2015

Audit Committee 
Development Plan

Vice-Chair 
Audit Committee

Quarterly 25 November 2015

Friday 11 March 2016 
Vat Risk Review Head of Strategic 

Finance
By Exception  2 March 2016

Tax Risk Review Head of Strategic 
Finance

By Exception 2 March 2016



Audit Committee Work Plan 2015 - 2016
Financial Statements
2015 – 16 Timetable

Head of Strategic 
Finance

Annual 2 March 2016

Internal  Audit Summary of 
Activities

Chief Internal Auditor Quarterly 2 March 2016

Internal Audit Reports to 
Audit Committee 2015 - 16

Chief Internal Auditor Quarterly 2 March 2016

External & Internal Audit 
Report Follow Up 
2015 – 2016

Chief Internal Auditor Quarterly 2 March 2016

Annual Audi
[...]
Scrutiny Committee

Audit Committee 
meetings
19 June 2015 &
25 September 2015




	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES
	6 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2015 - 2016
	1 - Procurement (PECOS) Report - Final
	2 - Taxi Licensing
	3 - Tendering
	4 - Performance Management
	5 - 1516 ABC Risk Management
	6 - Looked After Children Updated Post pre agenda
	7 - Early Years

	7 EXTERNAL & INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2014 - 2015
	Appendix 1 - SERVICE SUMMARIES (3)
	Appendix 2 - AC All Outstanding Recommendations (3)

	8 DRAFT ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17
	Appendix 1.Draft Internal Audit Annual Plan 2016_17

	9 RISK MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW
	Appendix  1. Risk Appetite Behaviour Matrix
	Appendix 2. SRR  AUG 15 v1
	Appendix 3. Risk Appetite  Statement
	Appendix 4. RMAP 2015-16

	10 STRATEGIC RISK ASSURANCE MAPPING EXERCISE
	11 AUDIT COMMITTEE DEVELOPMENT PLAN
	Appendix 1. Audit Committee Development plan 15-16

	12 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORKPLAN



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2015 

Present: Martin Caldwell (Chair)

Councillor Michael Breslin
Councillor Maurice Corry

Councillor Richard Trail
Sheila Hill

Attending: Kirsty Flanagan, Head of Strategic Finance
Kevin Anderson, Chief Internal Auditor
Anne McColl-Smith, Procurement and Commissioning Manager
Emma Green, Purchasing Officer
Graeme Forrester, Area Committee Manager
Grace Scanlin, Grant Thornton
Russell Smith, Audit Scotland

The Chair welcomed Kirsty Flanagan to her first meeting of the Audit Committee in 
her role as Head of Strategic Finance.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillor Iain S MacLean and 
Councillor Iain Angus MacDonald.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

3. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Audit Committee of 25 September 2015 were approved as a 
correct record.

Following a query, it was noted that a date for the Treasury Management training 
course had yet to be fixed, but confirmed that it would held early in 2016.

Decision

The Committee noted the position.

4. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Russell Smith, Audit Scotland gave a verbal report on external audit progress which 
included Best Value follow up; Housing Benefit Subsidy Review; and Planning and 
Risk Assessment.

He informed the Committee that the Argyll and Bute Council Best Value Follow-Up 
Audit 2015 progress report was on the agenda for consideration at the Accounts 
Commission meeting being held on Thursday 10 December 2015. It was confirmed 



that the report had been fully discussed by senior council officers prior to 
submission.

It was noted that the Audit Scotland Annual Audit Plan 2015 – 16 would be submitted 
to the next meeting of the Audit Committee.

Decision

The Committee noted the position. 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES 

The Committee considered a report which detailed the Internal Audit Activity and 
progress during Quarter 3 against the following areas;

 15/16 Audit Plan Progress
 Individual Audits Undertaken
 Continuous Monitoring Programme Testing
 National Fraud Initiative
 Development Plan; and
 Performance indicators.

Decision

The Committee noted the content of the report.

(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 4 December 2015, submitted)

6. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2015 - 2016 

The Committee considered a report which provided executive summaries and details 
of seven audits that had been undertaken by Internal Audit and the 
recommendations that had been identified as a result of these audits.

The Procurement and Commissioning Manager was invited to give detailed 
background information on the PECOS purchasing system, the processes involved 
with its operation, and the roles and responsibilities of authorised users.  

It was noted that the action targets for 30 November 2015 had been completed - and 
measures put in place to streamline the number of authorised users, decrease 
“workarounds” and to increase the proportion of spend through PECOS. 

During discussion it was also noted that a report proposing a review of assurance 
levels would be brought to the next meeting of the Audit Committee.

Decision

The Committee noted the content of the summary report and detail within each 
individual report in respect of the following audits;

 Procurement (PECOS)
 Taxi Licensing



 Tendering
 Performance Management
 Risk Management
 Education Attainment – Looked after Children; and
 Early Years.

(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 4 December 2015, submitted)

7. EXTERNAL & INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2014 - 2015 

The Committee considered a report which documented the progress made by 
departmental management in implementing the recommendations made by both 
External Audit and Internal Audit.

Decision

The Committee noted the content of the report.

(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 4 December 2015, submitted)

8. DRAFT ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 

The Committee considered a report which introduced the draft Annual Audit Plan for 
financial year 2016/17.

During discussion it was noted that the post of Section 95 Officer for the Integrated 
Joint Board was to be advertised within the Council and the Health Board in the near 
future.

Decision

The Committee:

(i) noted the report; and

(ii) agreed that any additional comments on the Draft Annual Audit Plan should 
be submitted to the Chief Internal Auditor no later than 10 January 2016.

(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 4 December 2015, submitted)

9. RISK MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW 

A report which provided an update in relation to the undernoted risk management 
areas of activity was considered;

 Strategic Risk Register 
 Risk Appetite
 Operational Risk Registers
 CIPFA Benchmarking
 Annual Assurance Statement review
 Annual review of Policy, Strategy and Guidance; and
 Risk Management Action Plan.



Decision

The Committee noted the:

(i) content of the report; and

(ii) continued good progress in respect of integrating and embedding risk 
management.

(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 4 December 2015, 
submitted)

10. STRATEGIC RISK ASSURANCE MAPPING EXERCISE 

The Committee considered a report which set out internal audit’s assessment of the 
sources of assurance for the Audit Committee on the management of the Council’s 
strategic risks.

The Chair pointed out that it was the role of the Audit Committee to ensure that all 
relevant risks for a particular process had been taken into account to enable 
Councillors to make fully informed decisions.

Decision

The Committee:

(i) noted the Risk Assurance Map at Appendix A of the report; and

(ii) considered the implications for the Internal Audit annual plans in 2016-17 and 
2017 – 18.

(Reference: Report by Grant Thornton, Audit Partners dated 4 December 2015, 
submitted)

11. AUDIT COMMITTEE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

The Committee considered a report which provided a progress update in respect of 
the Audit Committee Development Plan Action Points.

It was noted that discussions were taking place at officer level with the Chairs of the 
Audit Committee and the Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee to further 
develop links between the Committees. A report on this would be brought to the next 
meeting of the Audit Committee for approval.

Decision

The Committee:

(i) noted the report and update of the 2015/16 Audit Committee Development 
Plan; and

(ii) approved the removal of action points showing as complete.



(Reference: Report by Vice Chair, Audit Committee dated 4 December 2015, 
submitted)

12. AUDIT COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 

The Committee considered the outline workplan to facilitate forward planning of 
reports to the Audit Committee.

Decision

The Committee noted the workplan and that the combined report by the Chairs of the 
Audit Committee and Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee would be 
brought to the next meeting of the Audit Committee on 11 March 2016.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 4 December 
2015, submitted)


